Payments (4,003) (8,453) 53% (838) (5,710) 85%

Cash flows inv. activities (2) -1,737 -6,881 75% 271 -5,309 N/A

Receipts 110,115 129,884 -15% 21,717 81,417 -73%

Payments (113,522) (135,129) 16% (28,093) (78,725) 64%

Cash flows fin. activities (3) -3,407 -5,245 35% -6,377 2,692 N/A

Variation of cash  (4) = (1) + (2) + (3) (8,856) (10,306) 14% (184) 2,781 N/A

Cash at the begining of the period 11,813 23,579 -50% 3,141 10,492 -70%

Cash at the end of the period 2,957 13,273 -78% 2,957 13,273 -78%

First Half 2012 Results

13

8. Net Debt

As a result of the movements described above,

Media Capital’s total financial net debt was

up 9% or € 9.8 million vs. December 2011,
totalling € 115.7 million at the end of June

2012. It is worth mentioning the financial debt
figure includes the fair value of the derivatives,

as well as leasing, in a global amount of € 4.4

million at the end of the period under analysis.

Financial debt adjusted for the loans to

Promotora de Informaciones, S.A. reached
€ 103.7 million at the end H1’12, which

compares with € 89.3 million at the end of
2011, thus putting Media Capital in a

comfortable capital structure.

€ thousands Jun 12 Dec 11 Abs Var % Var

Group financial debt 118,662 117,744 918 1%

Bank loans / Commercial paper 114,281 113,924 357 0%

Other debt 4,381 3,820 561 15%

Cash & equivalents 2,957 11,813 (8,856) -75%

Net debt 115,705 105,932 9,774 9%

First Half 2012 Results

14

30.06.2012 31.12.2011

NON-CURRENT ASSETS:

Goodwill 153,568 157,363

Intangible assets 19,538 18,652

Tangible fixed assets 24,438 28,996

Investments in associates 1,589 1,354

Assets held for sale 8 8

Transmission rights and TV programs 59,720 55,915

Other non-current assets 451 2,328

Deferred income tax assets 5,312 5,360

264,622 269,975

CURRENT ASSETS:

Transmission rights and TV programs 19,986 20,516

Inventories 276 326

Trade and other account receivable 46,489 49,309

Current tax assets 3,736 158

Other current assets 28,109 25,304

Cash and cash equivalents 2,957 11,813

 101,551 107,427

TOTAL ASSETS 366,173 377,401

EQUITY:

Share capital 89,584 89,584

Reserves 24,459 29,183

Profit for the period 4,053 1,165

Equity attributable to controlling interests 118,095 119,932

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests  - 1,791

Total Equity 118,095 121,723

LIABILITIES:

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Borrowings 79,007 81,657

Provisions 5,507 6,831

Tax liabilities 4,356  -

Deferred income tax liabilities 1,599 1,599

90,468 90,086

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Borrowings 38,965 34,905

Trade and other payables 61,341 62,763

Current tax liabilities 2,480 1,588

Other current liabilities 54,133 65,154

Derivative financial instruments 691 1,183

157,610 165,592

Total liabilities 248,078 255,678

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 366,173 377,401

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

ASSETS

GRUPO MEDIA CAPITAL, S.G.P.S, S.A.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS OF 30 JUNE 2012 AND 31 DECEMBER 2011

(Amounts stated in Euro thousand)

First Half 2012 Results

15

30.06.2012 30.06.2011 30.06.2012 30.06.2011

 OPERATING REVENUES:

Services rendered 68,798 99,175 37,724 55,815

Sales 1,176 3,610 544 1,702

Other operating revenue 20,944 15,222 12,607 6,941

Total operating revenue 90,918 118,007 50,874 64,457

 OPERATING EXPENSES:

Cost of programs broadcasted and goods sold  (11,909)  (14,729)  (6,400)  (6,844)

Subcontrats and third party supplies  (34,242)  (47,067)  (17,215)  (25,063)

Payroll expenses  (27,148)  (32,710)  (13,288)  (16,312)

Depreciation and amortization  (5,684)  (5,758)  (2,854)  (2,903)

Provisions and impariment losses  (465)  (429)  (1,115)  (210)

Other operating expenses  (577)  (721)  (492)  (505)

Total operating expenses  (80,025)  (101,413)  (41,364)  (51,836)

Net operating profit 10,894 16,594 9,509 12,622

FINANCIAL EXPENSES:

Financial expense  (4,953)  (2,955)  (2,361)  (1,569)

Financial income 335 902 309 292

Finance costs, net  (4,617)  (2,053)  (2,052)  (1,278)

   Gains (losses) on associated companies, net  -  (3) 4  -

 (4,617)  (2,056)  (2,048)  (1,278)

Profit before tax 6,276 14,538 7,462 11,344

Income tax expense  (2,224)  (4,307)  (2,455)  (3,298)

Consolidated net profit for continued operations 4,053 10,231 5,007 8,046

 Attributable to:

   Equity holders of the parent 4,053 9,758 5,007 7,835

   Non-controlling interests  - 472  - 211

4,053 10,231 5,007 8,046

Earnings per share (Euros)

Basic 0.0480 0.1155 0.0592 0.0927

Diluted 0.0480 0.1155 0.0592 0.0927

GRUPO MEDIA CAPITAL, S.G.P.S, S.A.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Amounts stated in Euro thousand)

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 AND 2011

6 months ended 3 months ended

First Half 2012 Results

16

30.06.2012 30.06.2011

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Cash receipts from customers 105,627 138,686

Cash paid to suppliers (59,969) (77,267)

Cash paid to employees (29,038) (34,583)

   Cash generated from operations 16,620 26,836

Other cash received/(paid) relating to operating activities (20,331) (25,016)

   Net cash from operating activities (1) (3,711) 1,820

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Cash received relating to:

The sale of subsidiaries 1,512 -

Disposal of fixed tangible assets 51 202

Disposal of intangible assets -  220

Investment subsidies -  24

Dividends 101 -

Interest and similar income 191 55

Loans granted 412 1,072

 2,266 1,573

Payments resulting from:

Business concentrations (912) (250)

Acquisition of tangible assets (1,593) (3,362)

Acquisition of intangible assets -  (323)

Loans granted (1,499) (4,519)

(4,003) (8,453)

   Net cash from /(used in) investing activities  (2) (1,737) (6,881)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Cash received relating to:

Borrowings 110,115 129,884

Cash paid relating to:

Borrowings (102,028) (124,137)

Leases (980) (1,143)

Interest and other similar expenses (3,218) (1,890)

Dividends (5,815) (6,988)

Other financial expenses (1,481) (971)

 (113,522) (135,129)

   Net cash from/(used in) financing activities  (3) (3,407) (5,245)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  (4) = (1) + (2) + (3) (8,856) (10,306)

Cash and equivalents at the begining of the period 11,813 23,579

Cash and equivalents at the end of the period 2,957 13,273

GRUPO MEDIA CAPITAL, SGPS, S.A.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED  30 JUNE 2012 AND 2011

(Amounts stated in Euro thousand)